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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONPRIVATE 

	In Re:  Initiation of show cause proceedings against AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier Selection.
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ISSUED: November 20, 1996





The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:


SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman


J. TERRY DEASON


JOE GARCIA


JULIA L. JOHNSON


DIANE K. KIESLING


ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
BY THE COMMISSION:


BACKGROUND
  
During 1995, the Commission received 279 complaints against AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. (AT&T) concerning unauthorized carrier changes (slamming).  We continued to receive slamming complaints against AT&T during 1996.  Of the slamming complaints filed against AT&T from January 1, 1996 through May 31, 1996, we have verified that 141 were infractions (i.e. apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code).  


We were concerned that in 1995, AT&T responded to 51 slamming complaints by either citing unexplained errors or providing no explanation for the unauthorized carrier change.  We were also disturbed that consumers continued to file apparently valid complaints against AT&T during 1996.  Consequently, on May 20, 1996, we opened this docket to initiate show cause proceedings against the company for the apparent violations.  


Shortly after the docket was opened, AT&T requested a meeting to discuss the complaints.  At the meeting held on June 12, 1996, AT&T described how it was presently addressing complaints and also explained that it was still reviewing other complaints in order to determine if there were other issues that the company needed to address.  AT&T also stated its intention to file a settlement proposal and asked that the show cause be postponed to allow the company time to complete its review of the consumer complaints. 


On July 31, 1996, we received a letter from AT&T (Attachment A) proposing an informal resolution to the docket.  In its letter AT&T maintained that it had not knowingly or willfully violated any statute, rule, regulation or order, or engaged in any wrongdoing.  AT&T's letter also outlined the results of its investigation and identified procedures it was initiating to reduce the processing errors that were contributing to slamming complaints.  AT&T also offered a monetary settlement of $25,000.


On August 7, 1996, our staff responded to AT&T's letter (Attachment B).  Staff's letter acknowledged the company's efforts to reduce the number of slamming complaints, and also stated that $50,000 was a more appropriate penalty for the apparent violations.


On August 30, 1996, AT&T replied to that letter (Attachment C) and offered to contribute $30,000 to the general revenue fund of the State of Florida in addition to the process improvements included in its first settlement offer.  


DECISION

The settlement offer submitted by AT&T (Attachments A and C) can be summarized as follows.


1)AT&T admits no liability or wrongdoing.


2)AT&T will contribute $30,000 to the Florida Public Service Commission for forwarding to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund within 30 days of the date the Commission issues an order accepting the settlement.


3)AT&T will implement an Inbound Quality Assurance Process, using a statistical sampling methodology to determine the number of complaints that are received from residential consumers whose PIC changes were the result of inbound telemarketing calls.


4)AT&T will require each representative that has face-to-face contact with a customer to place additional identifying information on the LOA form.  AT&T will use this information to more accurately track each representative's PIC submissions and more promptly take appropriate action against any offending representative if necessary.


5)AT&T will establish a spot-check quality control inspection process.


6)AT&T will require persons signing LOAs to present (a) identification containing a signature for verification purposes, and (b) appropriate verification data such as date of birth or social security number.


We find the settlement conditions outlined adequately address AT&T's slamming complaints.  If we fail to see an improvement in the number of verified complaints, we have the option of opening a separate docket to address them at any time in the future.  Therefore, we believe the $30,000 payment AT&T has agreed to submit should be accepted and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes.  This amount is reasonable and consistent with settlement payments made by other long distance companies in resolution of slamming activities.


Based on the foregoing, it is


ORDERED that the settlement agreement proposed by AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. is approved.  It is further 


ORDERED that AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. shall pay a settlement of $30,000 to the Florida Public Service Commission, with the monies to be forwarded to the Office of the State Treasurer for deposit in the General Revenue Fund, as resolution of the apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier Selection.  It is further 


ORDERED that this Docket shall be closed upon the remittance of the settlement amount approved above.


By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this   20th day of November, 1996.







BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director







Division of Records and Reporting







by:/s/ Kay Flynn                 






Chief, Bureau of Records







This is a facsimile copy.  A signed copy of the order may be obtained by calling 1-904-413-6770.
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply.  This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.


Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:  1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court.  This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.  The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

